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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3130 

  ANSWERED ON 22/03/2022 

 

HOUSES UNDER PMAY-G 

 

3130.  SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE: 

MS. DEBASREE CHAUDHURI: 

SHRI ANURAG SHARMA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of houses sanctioned, completed, pending under Pradhan Mantri Awaas 

yojana –Gramin  (PMAY-G) in Uttar Pradesh during the last four years, State/district-

wise; 

(b)  the number of houses provided to poor and people living below poverty line under 

PMAY-G till date; 

(c)  the additional steps taken/being taken by the Government to widen the coverage of 

this yojana and the impact of such steps; and 

(d)  whether the Government has set any target regarding the completion of works under 

PMAY-G and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)     Under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G), a total target of 16,48,187 

houses have been allocated to Uttar Pradesh State during the last four years i.e. from 2018-19 

to 2021-22.  Against the target, the State has sanctioned 16,42,581 houses to the 

beneficiaries, out of which 15,33,471 houses have been completed and remaining 1,09,110 

houses are at various stages of completion as on 17.03.2022. 
  
The District-wise detail of houses sanctioned, completed and under construction in Uttar 

Pradesh during the last four years as on 17.03.2022 is given at Annexure. 
  

(b)     Poverty Line was last revised in 2009. Since then, it has not been updated and not used 

for identification of beneficiaries of the programmes. PMAY-G identifies the beneficiaries on 

the basis of Socio-Economic Census held in 2011. The PMAY-G is being implemented with 

effect from 1st April, 2016 to provide assistance to eligible rural households on the basis of 

the Socio Economic Caste Census (SECC), which was conducted in 2011 and the Awaas+ 

2018 survey (conducted to identify eligible households claiming to be left out of SECC 

2011). The eligible households under PMAY-G are selected using housing deprivation, 

automatic inclusion and exclusion parameters. Under PMAY-G, a total of 26,09,356 houses 

have been sanctioned to beneficiaries in Uttar Pradesh  and 2,28,22,425 houses have been 

sanctioned to beneficiaries for the country as a whole since inception  date (as on 

17.03.2022). 
  
(c)     Rural Housing is part of the mandate and responsibility of the State Governments. 

Many State Governments are also implementing their own housing schemes. PMAY-G is 



supplementing the efforts of the State Governments to provide benefits of housing to eligible 

beneficiaries.  PMAY-G is being implemented with effect from 1
st
 April, 2016 to provide 

assistance to eligible rural households with overall target to construct 2.95 crore pucca houses 

with basic amenities. The beneficiaries are identified from Socio Economic Caste Census 

(SECC) 2011 database and Awaas+ survey. A total target of 50,98,883 houses has already 

been allocated to the States/UTs from Awaas+ database. 

  

The additional steps being taken by the Government to widen the coverage of PMAY-G are 

given as under: 

i. Regular follow ups with the states to ensure provision of land to landless beneficiaries 

in rural areas.  

ii. Micro monitoring of house sanction and completion using latest PMAY-G Dashboard 

and other IT tools & technologies. 

iii.  Performance index dashboard to rank States/Districts/Blocks/Gram Panchayats, 

thereby creating healthy competition and motivation among the States/UTs for 

achieving the set targets.  

iv. Regular conducting of Social Audits, monitoring by National Level Monitors (NLM) 

for accountability and transparency. 

v. Timely allocation of targets to the States/UTs. 

vi. Timely release of funds to the States/UTs and follow up with the States for onward 

release 

 

A total of 2,62,34,163 houses have been sanctioned under PMAY-G.  Out of which, 

2,28,30,277 houses have been sanctioned to beneficiaries by various States/UTs and 

1,75,69,419 houses have been completed.   

  

  

(d)     Yes Sir.   The timeline for completion of PMAY-G is March, 2024.  
  

***** 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure 
  
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

3130 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2022 REGARDING HOUSES UNDER PMAY-G 
  
District-wise detail of houses sanctioned, completed and under construction in Uttar Pradesh 

during the last four years i.e. from 2018-19 to 2021-22 (as on 17.03.2022).  
  

             (Units in nos.) 

Sl. 
No 

District  
Houses  

sanctioned by the 

State 

Houses  
completed 

Houses  
under 

construction 

1 Ambedkar Nagar 29,634 27,797 1,837 

2 Amethi 42,045 41,214 831 

3 Ayodhya 21,561 21,181 380 

4 Azamgarh 40,928 34,098 6,830 

5 Bahraich 89,101 86,484 2,617 

6 Balrampur 13,468 11,698 1,770 

7 Banda 48,444 41,211 7,233 

8 Basti 33,515 30,586 2,929 

9 Deoria 11,476 11,022 454 

10 Fatehpur 47,330 44,680 2,650 

11 Ghazipur 34,016 28,004 6,012 

12 Gonda 31,479 30,828 651 

13 Gorakhpur 33,601 30,277 3,324 

14 Hardoi 28,171 26,810 1,361 

15 Jalaun 14,525 13,900 625 

16 Jaunpur 43,570 41,608 1,962 

17 Kaushambi 21,942 20,864 1,078 

18 Kheri 84,541 78,849 5,692 

19 Kushi Nagar 14,533 13,627 906 

20 Maharajganj 17,694 17,214 480 

21 Mirzapur 32,204 29,069 3,135 

22 Pratapgarh 65,878 64,351 1,527 

23 Prayagraj 74,069 61,818 12,251 

24 Rae Bareli 43,695 41,416 2,279 

25 Sant Kabeer Nagar 39,888 35,058 4,830 

26 Shravasti 11,249 10,613 636 

27 Siddharth Nagar 14,991 13,827 1,164 

28 Sitapur 1,24,049 1,18,230 5,819 

29 Sultanpur 61,988 57,874 4,114 

30 Unnao 27,496 27,374 122 

31 Varanasi 17,169 15,925 1,244 

32 Agra 5,444 5,328 116 

33 Aligarh 2,804 2,699 105 

34 Auraiya 7,676 7,371 305 



35 Baghpat 62 49 13 

36 Ballia 33,135 30,254 2,881 

37 Barabanki 35,204 33,031 2,173 

38 Bareilly 9,067 8,927 140 

39 Bijnor 5,965 5,741 224 

40 Budaun 6,458 6,434 24 

41 Bulandshahr 880 818 62 

42 Chandauli 13,559 12,395 1,164 

43 Chitrakoot 18,244 17,451 793 

44 Etah 8,734 8,299 435 

45 Etawah 7,022 6,919 103 

46 Farrukhabad 9,806 9,444 362 

47 Firozabad 5,298 5,114 184 

48 Gautam Buddha Nagar 3 3 0 

49 Ghaziabad 1 1 0 

50 Hamirpur 12,533 11,686 847 

51 Hapur 20 20 0 

52 Jhansi 14,266 13,533 733 

53 Jyotiba Phoole Nagar 1,870 1,860 10 

54 Kannauj 16,026 15,364 662 

55 Kanpur Dehat 12,182 11,785 397 

56 Kanpur Nagar 7,962 7,655 307 

57 Kashiram Nagar 773 764 9 

58 Lalitpur 18,077 16,928 1,149 

59 Lucknow 11,145 10,520 625 

60 Mahamaya Nagar 1,230 1,202 28 

61 Mahoba 9,888 9,324 564 

62 Mainpuri 7,088 7,031 57 

63 Mathura 523 520 3 

64 Mau 19,255 18,509 746 

65 Meerut 472 425 47 

66 Moradabad 8,348 8,212 136 

67 Muzaffarnagar 1,050 983 67 

68 Pilibhit 22,696 22,012 684 

69 Rampur 5,263 5,120 143 

70 Saharanpur 3,582 3,551 31 

71 Sambhal 5,256 5,157 99 

72 Sant Ravidas Nagar 16,177 14,222 1,955 

73 Shahjahanpur 25,003 23,959 1,044 

74 Shamli 622 612 10 

75 Sonbhadra 37,662 34,732 2,930 

  Total 16,42,581 15,33,471 1,09,110 

                                                                         
 ***** 


